Approximately 97% (2019: 96%) and 85% (2019: 84%) of the Group’s sales and costs are denominated
in foreign currencies. The Group’s trade receivables and trade payables balances at the reporting
date have similar exposures.

	 The Group and the Company also hold cash and cash equivalents denominated in foreign currencies
for working capital purposes. At the reporting date, such foreign currency balances as disclosed in Note
23 amounted to RM102,658,000 (2019: RM140,313,000) and RM14,292,000 (2019: RM11,688,000)
for the Group and the Company respectively.

	 The Group uses forward currency contracts to eliminate the currency exposures on its bank
balances. At 30 June 2020, the Group entered into forward currency contracts with notional amount
of RM48,213,000 (2019: RM45,923,000).

	 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit net of tax to a reasonably
possible change in VND, USD, THB, SGD and CNH exchange rates against the functional currency
of the Group entities with all other variables held constant.

	 Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

							   Group
							   Profit net of tax

								   2020 	  2019
								   RM’000 	  RM’000

		  VND/RM	- strengthened 10% (2019: 10%)			   (688)	 (1,817)
		   	- weakened 10% (2019: 10%)			   688	  1,817
		  USD/RM	- strengthened 10% (2019: 10%)			   332	  3,041
		   	- weakened 10% (2019: 10%)			   (332)	 (3,041)
		  THB/RM 	- strengthened 10% (2019: 10%)			   (199)	  26
		   	- weakened 10% (2019: 10%)			   199 	 (26)
		  SGD/RM	- strengthened 10% (2019: 10%)			   602 	  161
		   	- weakened 10% (2019: 10%)			   (602)	 (161)
		  CNH/RM	- strengthened 10% (2019: 10%)			   406 	  -
		   	- weakened 10% (2019: 10%)			   (406)	  -

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2020 (CONT’D)

ANNUAL REPORT 2020 133

36.	 Categories of financial instruments

	 The table below provides an analysis of financial instruments categorised as follows:
	 (i)	 Amortised cost (“AC”); and
	 (ii)	 Fair value through profit or loss (“FVTPL”)

							   Carrying
						   Note 	  amounts 	  AC 	  FVTPL
							   RM’000 	  RM’000 	  RM’000

	 Group

	 Financial assets
	 At 30 June 2020
	 Trade and other receivables
	   (excluding import duty, GST
	   receivables and advance to suppliers
	   included in other receivables)		  20	  59,430 	  59,430 	  -